

No. 07-420

FILED

OCT 29 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE VILLAGE OF GLENDALE, OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. PAGAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
JEFF ROWES*
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
A. The Facts.....	1
B. The Decision of the District Court.....	3
C. The Panel Decision of the Sixth Circuit	5
D. The En Banc Decision of the Sixth Circuit	6
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
I. THE COURT DOES NOT NEED TO REVIEW THIS CASE BECAUSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IS NOT IN DISAGREEMENT WITH ANY JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES.....	8
A. There Is Universal Judicial Agreement On The Unconstitutionality Of Prohibiting Car Window “For Sale” Signs	8
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision That Glendale Needed Real Evidence Of Real Harm To Prohibit Pagan’s “For Sale” Sign In The Name Of Traffic Safety And Aesthetics Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of This Court Or Any Other Court	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is Also No Conflict Between The Sixth Circuit And This Court Or The Circuit Courts Of Appeal Because <i>Metromedia</i> And The Other Billboard Authority Glendale Cites Are Distinguishable On Their Facts	12
D. There Is No Conflict Between The Sixth Circuit And Any Other Court On The Use Of Common Sense Because Glendale’s Definition Of Common Sense, Not That Of The Sixth Circuit, Is Unsupported In The Case Law	17
II. THERE IS NO QUESTION OF EXTRAORDINARY PUBLIC SIGNIFICANCE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE BECAUSE GLENDALE CAN ADDRESS ITS INTEREST IN TRAFFIC SAFETY AND AESTHETICS BY REGULATING PARKING INSTEAD OF SPEECH.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	12, 15
<i>Ackerly Communications of the Northwest, Inc. v. Krochalis</i> , 108 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 168 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 205 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bd. of Tr. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	5
<i>Burkow v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 119 F. Supp.2d 1076 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Cunningham</i> , 455 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	13
<i>Lavey v. The Lakeland Group, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 110 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Lindsay v. City of San Antonio</i> , 821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Long Island Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Massapequa Park</i> , 227 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	7, 17
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee v. Blondis</i> , 460 N.W.2d 815 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. The City and County of Denver</i> , 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 2004 WL 5338455 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2004)	4
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 453 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> , 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>People v. Moon</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 704 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1978)	9
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	7, 17
<i>Psinet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	5, 10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	7
<i>South Suburban Housing Ctr. v. Greater South Suburban Bd. of Realtors</i> , 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	18, 19, 20
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15
<i>W. States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

CODES

Glendale Traffic Code

Sec. 70.99	2
Sec. 76.06	<i>passim</i>
